## RESOLUTION NO. 08-011 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES ESTABLISHING A PLAN LINE FOR THE INTERSECTION OF CRESTON AND ROLLING HILLS ROADS

WHEREAS, the City has received an application for a 118-unit multi-family residential development located at the northwest corner of Creston and Rolling Hills Roads; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the impacts on traffic, the City Council retained Whitlock and Weinberger Transportation, Inc. (W-Trans) to provide recommendations for traffic controls in the intersection of Creston and Rolling Hills Roads; and

WHEREAS, W-trans analyzed the operational effectiveness of a traffic signal versus a modern roundabout; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2007, W-Trans presented their findings at a community workshop held at the Daniel Lewis Middle School auditorium; and

WHEREAS, on December 11<sup>th</sup>, 2007, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing, considered the facts presented in the staff report and the W-Trans report; and accepted public testimony; and

WHEREAS, based on the facts and analysis presented in the staff report and the report prepared by W-Trans dated September 15, 2006, the Planning Commission recommended that a Plan Line for the modern roundabout be established at the intersection of Creston and Rolling Hills Roads.

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing for the City Council's consideration of the subject plan line was given in accordance with Municipal Code Sections 11.04.140 and 11.04.170 and with Government Code Section 6061; and

WHEREAS, based on the information contained in the Initial Study, the City Council found that there would not be a significant impact on the environment as a result of the establishment of the plan line and adopted a Negative Declaration in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Council of the City of El Paso De Robles hereby establishes a plan line for a modern roundabout at the intersection of Rolling Hills Road and Creston Road based upon the recommendations in report prepared by Whitlock and Weinberger Transportation, Inc. and dated September 15, 2006.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso De Robles this 5<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2008, by the following vote:

AYES:Hamon, Nemeth, Strong, and MechamNOES:PicancoABSTAIN:ABSENT:

Frank R. Mecham, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah D. Robinson, Deputy City Clerk